UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1734946244 Fee: $68.00
Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/15/2017 11:07 AM Pg: 1 of 11

This Document Prepared By:

AUDREY DARUTTE SHEPARD

WELLS FARG O RANK, N.A,

3476 STATEVIEV, BLYD, MACH# X7801-03K
FORT MELL, 8C 20715

(800} 416-1472

When Recorded Mall To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO.
DTO - MAIL STOP 3-2-8
JFIRST AMERICAN WAY
SANTA ANA, CA 9274794991

Tax/Parcel 4: 20-03-310-062-0000
|Space Abeve This Lizeror Recording Dataj

Origingl Principal Amount; $245,373.00 Envestor Loan No.:92117737518
Unpaid Principal Amount: $229,241.74 7 Loan Ne: (scan burcode)

New Principal Amount $183,536.67

Total Cap Amount: $0.80

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMyNT (MORTGAGE)

Executed on this day: NOVEMBER 8, 2617

Borrower (“17):! MELVIN J TAYLOR Ui

Borrower Mailing Address: 4403 § PRAIRIE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINGIS 66653

Lender or Servicer (*Lender™): WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 3476 STATEVIEW BLYD, MACE X7801-03K, FORT MILL, &K 25718
Diate of first Hen morigage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Morigage”) AUGUST 9, 2613 and the Note
{“Note”) date of AUGUST 9, 2813

Property Address (“Property”): 4403 5 PRAIRIE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINGIS 60653

Legal Description:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Welis Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 036 [gﬁ!ﬂgﬂ@ﬂiﬁm

05252017 _448
Page |



1734946244 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Prior instrumenst reference: Recorded on AUGUST 28, 2013 in INSTRUMENT NQO, 1324033654, of the
Official Records of COCGK COUNTY, ILLINQIS

This FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement™ is made on NOVEMBER 8, 2617 by and
between Borrower, as obligoe(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender,
Borrower's obligations under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the
Note encumbering the Property, Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the
Note'and the Mortgage remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, ¢xcept
as discharged in Bankruptoy, and are properly secured by the Property. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
undersiood o1 eonstrued to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in part of the Borrower’s obligations under
the Loan Docur ants,

if my representations i Section 1, Borrower Represemations, continue to be true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will, as sctforth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2)
the Note secured by the Moitgage. The Mortgage and Note togather, as they may previously have been
amended, are referred to 85 Whie Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined
have the meaning given to thers in e Loz Docuraents.

i. Borrower Representations.
1 certify, represent to Lender and agree:
A. 1 am experiencing a financial hardship, s as a result, (i) { am in default under the terms of the
Loan Documents, and (i} I do not have sufucient income or access to sufficient lquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments nov. orin the near future; 1 did not intentionally or
purposefully default on the terms of the Loan Docyaents in order to obtain 2 loan modification;

B. 1certify the Property is not condemned and is not vacant without the intent o re~occupy;

C. There has been no kmpermissible change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan
Documents;

. 1have provided docummentation for all income that | receive (and [ undesctand that ¥ am not required
1o disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income svhen requesting (o
qualify for the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program {“Program”));

E. Under penally of perjury, all documents and information T have provided to Lendir In connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligililily for the
Program, are true and correed;

F. ifLender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, I will do so; and,

2. Ackmowledgements and Preconditions to Modification.

§ understand and acknowledge that:

{\]if;c;;; ‘I;?%s 4f.sustom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 036 EEEHEEE’EIEHEIHE”EEM’@

Page2



1734946244 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my
represeniations in Section 1 are wo longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be
modified and this Agreement will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have al! of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documenis; and

B. 1 understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until () I receive from the
Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and () the Modification Effective Date {as
defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if 1 fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

C. "1 included, the undersigned borrower(s) acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Sperial Flood Hazard disclosure.

3. The Modificavior..

If my representations it Saction 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions to the
modification set forth m Section 2 have bheen met, the Loan Documents will automatically become
modified on JANUARY 1, L01% (the “Modification Effective Date”) and ail unpaid late charges that
remain unpaid will be waived: Junderstand that if 1 bave failed o make all required payments as a
precondition to this modification woder 3 workout plan or trial peried plan, the Lender has the right to
reject this Agresment oven if 1 have signed and retumed this Agreement. The firgt modified payment will
be due on JANUARY 1, 2018,

A, The new Maturity Dats wili be: DECEMBER 1, 2847

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will iichude amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date. This <oes not include unpaid late charges, valuation,
property preservation and other charges not permittelunder the terms of the FHA Home Affordable
Modification Program. Permiited amounts and arrearage’ may inciude unpaid and deferred interest,
fees, escrow advances and other costs less any amounts pud.fo the Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan, collectively “Unpaid Amounts™; the portions of Unpaid Amounts capitalized is
50.00. The new principal bulance of my Note will be $183,536.67 “the “New Principal Balance”)
which includes the capitalized Unpaid Amounts. [ understand that oy cgreeing to add the Unpaid
Amounts o the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounis acorue interest based on
the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. [ also understand that this (nears intevest will now
accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added o the outstanding principal balance, «hich would not
happen without this Agreement.

o

With the modification you will have a total partial claim due of $85,450.07, whisk includes
$44,568.32 that has been reduced from the Unpaid Principal Balance to reach the New Principal
Balance above. This Agreement is conditional on the proper execution and recording of this HUD
Partial Claim.

D, Interest at the rate of 4.1256% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance a5 of
DECEMBER 1, 2617 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance
will be due on JANUARY 1, 2018. Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by
multiplying the New Principal/interest Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement
05252017_448

Page 3



1734946244 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the time of calculation and dividing the result by twelve {12). My paymeni schedule for the
maodified Loan is as follows;

Mounths {ntersst Rate Emterest Rate Wonthly Principsi Monthly Totr} Pavmeat
Change Date and {nteresi Payment Escrow Monthiy Begins On
Paymtund Payment®
Amennih
360 4,1250% 12082817 $389.51 $783.98 $1,673.49 $1/91/2018

*Alfter your modification is complete, escrow payments adjust at lesst amnually in
iccordanee with applicable law therefore, the t(otal monthly payment may change
aceardingly.

The above tirms shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including
but not tinited 20, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate,

I understand thut 4f < have & pay option adiustable rate mongage loan, upon modification, the
minkmume monthly payrient option, the interest-only or any other payment options wili no joager be
offered and that the monthlv payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified
ioan will be the minimum oa* ment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the loan.
My modified loan will not have 8 negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
than the interest due resulting ir any unpaid inierest to be added to the outstanding principal
valance,

E. 1 will be in default if 1 do not comply with/the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Aggeement.

F. If a default rate of interest is permitied under the Lozn Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Dlocwnents, as amended, the interest thal il be due will be the rate set forth,

4. Additional Agreements.
i agree to the following:

A, That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized repreventitive(s) have signed
this Agreement, unless (i} 3 borrower or co-borrower is deceused; (i) the bowrowverund co-borrower
are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorge Zecree, the spouse
who no longer has an intcrest in the property need not sign this Agreement {ait'iough the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held abie for the obligation under the Loan Documeaty); or (iii)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing,

B. That this Agresment shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trizl Period Plan
or Mortgage Assistance that { previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except 1o the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessinents, Hscrow ftems, impounds, and all other payments, the

:\;?isz g?;%;fauswm FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 036 jﬁgﬂﬁﬂmmﬂ@g@g:ﬂ

Page 4



1734946244 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held it escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and [ shall pay to Lender the
ainount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and [ shall pay to Lender the amount necessary o
make op the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender,

F. ~That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforvesble in
acnordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed,

G, That s terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agrecment; remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be undeistood or
construed 4o De a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan
Decumeniz; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Lerd=rand | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions
of the Loan Documents.

H. That, as of the Moditisarion Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, | agree as folivwsr If all or any part of the Property or any inferest in it is soid or
transferved without Lender’s piied written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Morigage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option
if federal law probibits the exercise of sucn option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give e natice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a pericd
of not less than 30 days from the date the ncuce is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay thage sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by {or Mortgage without further notice or demand on
me.

1. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand fhat the Lender may only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreemen:, o & transferee of my property as
permitied under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1741523, A buyer or transferee of the
Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, 1o assume the Loan, Except as noted
herein, this Agreentent may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer oriransferce of the Property.

J. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note ar.%y iv addendum or
amendment fo the Note allowad for the assessment of 2 penaliy for full or partisl vrepayment of the
Note, such provision is nudl and void.

K. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in {irst Hen position andfor is fully
enfoeceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything
elso to the conrary in this Agresment, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title
insurance product{s} and/or subordination apreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not
become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

L. That 1 will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either {1} consummaie

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Medification Agreement il el
05252017_448 936 I !EEEEB

Paged



1734946244 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan,

. That this Agreement constiiutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as o payment of Escrow Hems, if
any, bas been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund my escrow
account.

E. Fands for Escrow Hems. [ will pay fo Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Pocuments as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in flf, 2 sum (he “Funds™) o
provide for payment of amounts due for: {a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
privrity over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leaschold payments or
ovound rents on the Property, if any; (c} premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
yrdar the Loan Documents; (3) mortgage msurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable ©
Landar in fieu of the payment of morigage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Dosumeats: and {¢) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escroweu, These items zre called “Escrow ltems.” | shall promptly fumnish to Lender all notices
of amounts /2 oe paid under this section, | shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltemas unless
Lender waives piy obligation 1o pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive my
obligation o pay-io/cender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In Zae svent of such waiver, 1 shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Esceovrltems for which payment of Funds has been watved by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall furnis®, *2 Lender receipts evidencing suck payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligruon to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is \ised in the Loan Documents, If [ am obligated fo pay Escrow
Ttems directly, pursuant to 2 waiver, and 2 Dl to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Docirineats and this Agreement and pay such amount and I
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver 25 10
any or all Escrow liems at any time by a notice givan In accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upen such revocation, § shall pay to Lender all Funss; and in such amounts, that are then required
under this section.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amornt {a} sufficisnt to permit Lender to
apply the Funds st the time specified under the Real Estate Settumedt Procedures Act (“RESPA™),
and (b) not 1o exceed the maximum amount a lender can requw: under RESPA, Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data ani reasonable eslimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicrole law.

The Funds shall be held in an instition whose deposits are insured by’ 2 federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity {including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose rcposits are so
insured} or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shail apply the Funds o pay the Ficiow Ttems
no later than the time specifiod under RESPA. Lender shail not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analvzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender 10 muke such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires inferest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shzll not be required 1o pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and [ can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me

Walls Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 936 :%W@Eiﬁgﬂm

05252017 448
Page 5



1734946244 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the torms and conditions of this Plan if an
ervor is detected afier execution of this Agreement. | understand that & corrected Agreement will be
provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no lepal effect upon notice of such error, If {
elect not {0 sign any such corrected Agreement, the temas of the origine! Loan Documents shall
continye in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I will not
be eligible for a modification under the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program,

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited o, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, ingome, payment history,
governiment monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
addition, T understand and conseni to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
Trial Period Plan and this Agreement by Lender io (a) any investor, insurer, guarantor or serviger
that cwas, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate fien {if applicable) mortgage
loan{sy; (b} companies that perform support services for the FHA Home Affordable Modification
Prograr, and (o} any HUD certified housing counsefor.

N. 1 agree, that if =ny document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstatudinaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Joan as
modified, or is otherwiss aissing, 1 will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary, If the original
promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on the original note. Al' ducuments the Lender requests of me under this section shall be
referred to as “Documents.” Tagree to deliver the Documents within fificen (15) days after |
receive the Lender’s written reguest foo such replacement,

(. That the morigage insurance premitms (n ray Loan, if applicable, may increase as 2 rasult of the
capitalization which will rosult in 2 higher totalsvonthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which I
may request cancellation of mortgage insuraice may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

P. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borowei(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of this modification, hereby grarts Wells Fargo Home Mortgage , as
lender, limited power of attorney to comect and/or initial ali tvpographical or clerical errors
discovered in the Agreement required to be signed. In the event o limited power of attorney is
exercised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of the document executed or initialad
on their behalf. This provision may not be used to modifyy the interest rate, modify the terms, modify
the outstanding principal balance or modify the undersigned’s monthly principal and interest
payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified changes musi bo euzouted directly
by the undersigned. This Himited power of attomey shall automatically terminate i 120 days from
the closing date of the undersigned's modification. Borrower agrees to make and exceuis such other
documents or papers as necessary or required to effectuate the terms and condiious of this
Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shell bind and inure to their heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

Q. Borrower must deliver o Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed Modification Agreement
by NOVEMBER 24, 2617, If Borrower does not refurn a properly signed Modification Agreement
by this date and make all payments pursuant to the irial plan agreement or any other required pre-
modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification, If
Borrower returns the properly signed Modification Agrsement by said date, payments pursuant to

Wells Farpo Custoin FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement
05252017 448

Page 7



1734946244 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the loan Modification Agreement are due a5 outlined in this Modification Agreement. Wells Fargo
Home Mortgage may deny or cangei this loan Modification Agreement if Boreower fails to make
the first payment due pursuant to this loan Modification Agreeiment.

All Barvowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the Borrowsrs'
name appesrs below. If signed using any other color or methed, the document may not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement may be sent to the Borrower to be signed,

By signing below, sl! Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that sl Borrowers
keow ~od understand the meaning and inteet of this Agreement and that ail Borrowers enter into this
Aproerneat knowingly and veluntarily, By signing below, ail Borrowers agree to all terms and cenditions
describei on every page of this Agreement,

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agrecment
05252017 _448

Page 8



In Witness Whereof, | have executed this Agreement,

1734946244 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

el

A WIRPIOR WS W AR
Borrower: MELVIN J TAYLOR/I J Date
Borrower: Date
Borrowen Date T
Borrower: Bate

State of fc-‘“w‘;ﬁ;
County of Cooole () .c

{Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The foregoing instrument was ack iowldged before me o 3 i g Q! g { 1}“

(date} by MELVIN J TAYEOR I (namu/sof person/s acknowledged).

mﬂ“d“:':\';‘“m

Nofary Public

{Seal}

Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement

05252047 448

Page ¢

SREWRT THOMPION
é Otficigl Sag!
Kotary Public - Stels of #lingis

i ¥, Comiasion A3 2018 |




1734946244 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Wiereof, the Lender have execuied this Agreement,

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A, ﬁ

Siaeem S M Ayub 7% 24

{print name} Diate
(titie}
{Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LEMNDPER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE Q¢ BIINNESOTA
COUNTY Gf 32 gw‘f e s 4

This instrument was cok amwiedged before me /l 2.- [’ [~ ag g / 7 {date} by

{ , fies Dracident Loa iaipgtype
of authomy, e.g., officer, tyésice etz yof WELLS FARGD BANK, N. A (nama nt pasty on behalf of whom

%, e é {name(s) of person{s}) as

the instroment was executed).

Printed Name: __ Kenya € Biackmon

My Commission Expires:

KENYACBLACM‘N :

01312019
SOTARY PUBLIC - WINNESOTA 2
W COMSSON BPES 115
Wells Fargo Custom FHA Home Affordabie Modification Agreement a6 [mﬁmiﬁﬂﬁ il

08252017_448

Page 10



1734946244 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWERS): MELVINJTAYLOR H
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Theannd referred to in this document is situated n the STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK,
CITY Ok CHICAGO, and described as follows:

LOT 2 IN TATRY AND FELLOW'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS | AND 2 (EXCEPT THE EAST 28
FEET THEREQF, OF HUBBARD'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 4 ACRES OF THE NORTH 12
OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTUWEST 174 OF SECTION 1/4
OF SECTION 3, T/YWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIRAL
MERIDAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS,

ALSC KNOWN AS: 4403 8 PRASRIT AVE, CHICAGO, TLLINGIS 60653

;.vsz;;si E?;g; fgusmm FHA Home Affordable Modification Agreement 036 |§§E[§j§i§lﬁm§§§|ﬂmﬂgﬁgﬁg

Page 1



