UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2206107290 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/02/2022 09:59 AM Pg: 1 of 10

Investor Loan # 203094992

Recording Requested By:
Community Loan Servicing, LLC
44235 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
5th Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33146

After Recording Return To:
Coiamunity Loan Servicing, LLC C/O:
Mortgzg2z Connect Document Solutions
6860 Nortk Argonne Street, Unit A
Denver, C7) 83249

APN/Tax ID:17 20-225-053-1211
Recording Number: 2016537

This document was prepsred by Community Loan Servicing, LLC, SERGIQ VAZQUEZ Bayview
Loan Servicing, LI.C 58%-Aicport Freeway Hurst, TX 76053 8336567451

Spaca Ahove This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amount: $245,272.00 Loan Number: 0002282322
Unpaid Principal Amount: $196,328.52 FHA Loan Number: 137-519750 7
New Principal Amount: $196,328 93

Total Capitalized Amount: $24,097.06

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination Pactiil Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) betwezn KARRTIEM WATSON, AN

UNMARRIED MAN whose address is 1110 W 15TH, CHICACS, IL 60608 (“Borrower” or
“T"1) and ACTING THROUGH COMMUNITY LOAN SERVICIN/, J.L.C, FKA BAYVIEW
LOAN SERVICING, LLC (“SERVICER"), AS SUBSERVICER FUR LOAN SERVICER,
LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC whose address is 4425 Ponce de i con Boutevard, Sth
Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146 (“Lender”), and MORTGAGE (ELICTRONIC
REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“MERS") whose address is P.O. Box 2024, Flint, ML
48501-2026 (“Mortgagee™), is effective 02/01/2022, and amends and supplemcats (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), made by KARPIEM
WATSON, AN UNMARRIED MAN to MERS AS NOMINEE FOR THE NORTEERN
TRUST COMPANY for $245,373.00 and interest, dated 99/03/2009 and recorded on Date
0%/10/2009 in Book or Liber at page(s) OF as
Document/Instrument Number 0925341144, in the Records of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note
bearing the same date as and secured by the Security Instrument, which was entered into as
security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described

! If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or “L” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I”) shall include the plural (such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAO6 MI15SMAR21.v.7
Page 1 3811764_1103_20211222 130508863

OO

[TRACKINGID, 287852 10803]] 036225-00055825-0 [PAG, 1886] [DOC 25 60/104 1d.19708858] (F_1_0_CLS}



2206107290 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 1110 W 1STH CHICAGO,
IL 60608. See Exhibit A for Legal Description

MERS # 100020000626546372

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“‘MERS”) is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MERS address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026. The MERS telephone number is
(888> 679-MERS (6377).

Imporiant Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with infarmation designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable wrtten
information abousthe terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
enable Borrower *5 raake informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

If my representations in Section-below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on'th Property and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized terms vsed in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning given to them in the Loan Documdnts. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each is referred to as “1”. Words signifying the singular (such as “T")
shall include the plural (such as “we™) and vice ver;a where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconcitions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. I certify, represent to Lender, and agree asfollows:

A. | am experiencing an adverse impact on my ability to make or<iiie mortgage payments
under the Loan Documents due to the COVID-19 pandemic. As ¢ result, (1) I am in
default or imminent default under the Loan Documents and (2) I do noc heve sufficient
income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage pzyinents due
under the Loan Documents.

B. Ilive in, and plan to continue to live in, the Property as my principal residencs. " he
Property has not been condemned and has no material adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four units,

C. Iam not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no change in the
ownership of the Property after [ signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, I provided Lender with full and complete information that,
when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To the extent

PACKAGE_CLS FHAOs M1I5SMAR21.v.7
Page 2 5811764 _1103_20211222130508863

000000

[TRACKINGID, 257092 108080] (38225-00KI56925-0 [FAG, 1808] [DOC 25 53104 1d.18708658) {F_1__0_CLS)



F.

[

2206107290 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

requested by Lender, I provided documents that supported that information. However, 1
was not required to disclose child support or alimony, unless I chose to rely on such
income to qualify for the FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Claim and Loan
Modification (“Maodification”) or for another loan assistance option.

I currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under the Loan
Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

If T received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on
tie debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Ackuowirdpements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge

that:

A,

E.

As a precoudition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documents, I must
accept and fully ~x~cute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partial
Claim Note and Securiiy Instrument). I have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan.

Lender has no obligation to‘msx# any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreetncnt has not been met.

Prior to the Modification Effective Cutz{as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
that any of my representations in Sectivai i are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this 3grepment will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the nights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents,

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless zad until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as difined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and untii the mod fication is approved
by the Bankruptcy Court in my bankruptcy case.

3. The Maodification. If all of my representations in Section | above continue to-de wue in all
material respects and all preconditions to the madification set forth in Section 2 doove have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 02/01/2022 or, i ia.er,
the date on which the Bankruptey Court approves the modification in my bankruptcy case (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late chai"gcs, penalties, and fees that remain
unpaid will be waived. If | have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
modification, this modification will not take effect.

A.

B.

The new Maturity Date will be: 01/01/2052

As of the Modification Effecive Date, the new principal balance of my Note will be
$196,328.93 (the “New Principal Balance™). In servicing your loan, the Lender may have
incurred third-party fees or charges that were not included in the terms of this Agreement.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M115MAR21.v7

Page 3

5811764 _1103_20211222130508863

00

[TRACKINGID, 2673582 108030) 0382 25-00058825-0 [PAR, 1500] [DOC 26 56/104 1d.19708656] (F_1__0_CL5}



2206107290 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these
fees and charges at any time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges
at the earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date
you pay the entire New Principat Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

I promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

Tnterest at the fixed rate of 3.125% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 02/01/2022 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be
due on 02/01/2022. My fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as
woliows:

N JNL
Years Interest Monthty Estimated Total Payment | Number of
Rate Principal and Monthly Monthly Begins On Monthly
Interest Escrow Paymeni* Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount*
30 3.125% 3%41.02 $556.66, may $1,397.68, | 02/01/2022 160
adjust may adjust
periodically periodically

* The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law.
Therefore, my total monthly payment nhay change accordingly.

The total monthly payment amount shown decs-not include the cost for any optional
products that may be on the mortgage loan.

The terms in this Section 3 D. supersede any provisions o the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable- or step-interest
rate.

E. Iwill bein default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement,

F. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.D. above shall apply even in the evert of default
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4, Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following:

A, Taccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, sell, or refinance
~ the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financimg,

PACKAGE _CLS FHA(S M1I5SMAR21.v.7

Page 4 5811764 _1103_20211222130508863

OO

TRACKINGID, 227982 1 08030] 036225-00058925-0 [PAG. 1902] [DOE 25 547104 4. 16700858 {F_1 _0_CL3}



2206107290 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(2). My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than I would have
paid before this modification.

B. 1authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
atlow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

€. Al persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
sigiod this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the
poricwer and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spousé ' the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may.
continue to be keid liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3} Lender
waived this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of yvhich shall be deemed an original.

D. This Agreement superseaes i terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan,
or workout plan that I entered-irin with Lender.

E. All terms and provisions of the Lcan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force anc e'fect and I will comply with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loar’ Docyments, including (but not limited to) my
agreement to make all payments of taxes,”insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow
Ttems, impounds, and all other similar obligations, the amounts of which may change in
accordance with the terms. of my Loan Documents ‘cxcept as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreemen?, Lender and T will be bound
by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of tii€ I.oan Documents,

F. The Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforccabla.in accordance with
their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow thg tansfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted urdyer FHA
guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assuined
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note {or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

I I will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any titie endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mortgage, as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceable. The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAQ6 MII5MAR21 v.7
Page 5 5811764_1103_20211222130508863

0 00O

ITRACKINGID, 207992103040] (8225-00056825-0 [FAQ. 1804} [POC 25 521104 1d.19709859] {F_1_0_CLS}



2206107290 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

J.  Tknow that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, 1 authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If I do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect. If T accept the corrected terms, [ wili execute and promptly return to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If T do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreament or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modaication, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligibie for
the Moditication.

K. Lender may coliect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, paymexi Jiistory, government monitoring information, and information
about account balances and retivity (“Personal Information”). In addition, 1 consent to the
disclosure of my Personal Inforination and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any government entity that regularcs Lender, (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that owns, insures, guaraniees .or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if
applicable) mortgage loan(s), (3) compeuies that perform support services for the
Modification, and (4) any HUD-certified housiap counseling agency.

L. If any document related to the Loan Documents ar.d/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct trrms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply wiih-tender’s request to execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documentaticn Iender deems necessary.
If the original promissory note is replaced, Lender hereby indimnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents thit Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred to as the “Replacement Documents™ [ will deliver
the Replacement Documents within ten days after I recetve Lender’s writtea request for
such replacement.

M. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a separate corporafion
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address of P.O. Box 2026,
Flint, MI 48501-2026. The MERS telephone number is (888) 679-MERS (6377). If the
loan has been registered with MERS, MERS (i) has only legal title to the interests granted
by the borrower in the mortgage and acts solely as a nominee for the owner and holder of
the promissory note, its successors and assigns, (i1) has the right: to exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property,
and (iii) has the right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not limited to,
releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA(6 M1ISMAR21.v.7
Page 6 5811764_1103_20211222130508863

000

TRACKINGID.287462 108080] 0362 25-00058925-0 [PAQ. 1008) [DOL 25 50/104 1d.19708658] [F_1__0_CLS}



2206107290 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Instrument and in any nder(s) executed by Borrower amljorcie—d_\il‘t%

Sign here to execute

Modification Agreement Karriem Watson

[(Must be signed exactly as printed)

ol L7 3o

& ! i ) i § ; . Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

Wi wess Slgnawre d'
\ !E_b"AS . \'\ev—rw\q
Witnes( Pr.pted Name

DY\ /22
Witness Signutiie Date MM/DD/YYYY)
__ [Space below this line for Acknowledgementf
STATEOF __ I |\{rd &
couNTy OF SO

On the l HTV‘\ day of ~j’km,«\a~u>‘ , in the year 22J_":kbefore me, the
undersngned a Notary Public in-ara for saifJState, personally appeared Karriem Watson_,
personally known to me (or proved toin% on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within iuetrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which the person or entity acted, executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. oFF\ClALTSEﬁL
— R
— 2!
(Signature) . . . MY COMMSSION E EXP‘RES 11.'011' _
Notary Public: Shauaniss  rotuedl '
’ (Printed Name) _
My commission expires: L / Gy { 207 "2, {Nnftaty Public Seal)

{(Please cnsure scal does not overlap any Ianguage or print)

PACKAGE_CL3 FHAGS MI1SMAR21.v.7
Page 7 5811764_1103_20211222 130508863

000 OO0 O

[THACKINGID, 287002108030 0282 26-000580256-0 [PAG. 1008) [DOC 25 46&/304 1d.19709559] (F_1___0_CLS}



2206107290 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE,

ko kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkb Rk ko kR kR koo kR kR Rk ko kkokk Rk kR ROk RN R

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer”), as subservicer
for loan servicer, Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Lender™)
By: Montgage Connect Document Solutiens, LLC

By: -
WM February 23rd, 2022

Name: Deborah Ward Date
Title: Attorney-in-Fact .

2 [Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATEOF Colorado
COUNTY OF __ Denver

On 23rd day of February in the yzur 2022  before me, _ David Thao

Notary Public, personally appeared [ eborah Ward, Attorney in Fact '

of Mortgage Connect Document Solution:, LLC for Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka
Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer”), z5 subservicer for loan servicer, Lakeview Loan
Servicing, LLC (“Lender™}, personally known to m< (er proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ace/subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the samc in his/her/their authorized capacity(ics),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the r:son(s),or entity upen behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

‘?‘: Notary Signature

Notary Public Printed Name

David Thao (exactly as printed on seal)
Notary Public Commission
September 11th, 2024 Expiration Date

Signature continue on the following page

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2206107290 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

AREERX AR E R ERNAATE RN AR d e drir b kAR Rk dokdrddok s drde kb drde s d e de o drdes ol dr e o e e s e e e o e ok de e

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortouae Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as noininee for Lender, its successors and assigns

= 3
S ~_~x_,\\. February 23rd, 2022

By 7 T
C Date

Stephanie Casi'l?z . Assistant Vice-President

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY OF Denver

On23rd day of _February in the year 2022 beforé rie, _ David Thao

Notary Public, personally appeared ___Stephanie Casillzs

Assistant Vice-President of Mortgage Electronic Registrition Systems Inc., as nominge for
Lender, its successors and assigns personally known to me (orgiaved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/aie subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshefthey executed the came in histher/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on the-irsiniment the person(s),
or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrurre ni.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

7 ; Notary Signature

&
David Thao Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
September 11th, 2024 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER H, 2024




2206107290 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The following described property situate in the County of Cook, State of Illinois:

Parcel 1,

Uint Mumber 328 and Garage Unit GU-117 University Commons V Condominium, as delineated
in survev-of the following Plat described property:

Lot 87 thicuzr-108, inclusive in the South water Market, a Resubdivision in the Northeast quarter
of Section 20, Torinship 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to
the Plat thereof renorded August 1, 1925, as Document No. 8993073, in Cook County, lllinois.

Also, the South half of a1l that-part of an East- West alley lying North of and adjoining Lot 94
through Lot 108, inclusive and the South half of that part of that part of an East - West public
alley lying North of and adjoining Lot 87 through 93, inclusive (once said public alley is vacated)
as applies to all said Lots, both inc{us've, in South Water Market, a Resubdivision in the Northeast
quarter of Section 20, Township 39 Morth, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian,
according to the Plat thereof recorded Auzust 1, 1925, as Document No. 8993073, in Cook -
County, llinois; which survey is attached to ‘e Declaration of Condominium recorded as
Document 0734415002, as amended from tin:e to fime, together with its undivided percentage
interest in the common elements. :

Parcel 2:
The exclusive right to use storage space 97, a limited common e'cmi=nt as delineated on the survey

attached to the Declaration aforesaid recorded as Document Nuinher 4724415002, as amended
from time to time. '

PACKAGE_CLS _FHAQ6 MITSMAR21.».7
Page 8 5811764 _1103_20211222130508863

0O O

TRACKINGID. 287992 108020] 036245-00058925-0 [PAQ. 1840) [DOC 25 467104 1¢, 157008501 {F 1 _0_CLS}



