UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2331813132 Fee: $107.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

I”anlS Antl"Predatory Cook County Clerk
Lending Database : Date: 11/14/2023 12:11 PM Pg: 10of 15
Program

Certificate of Compliance \

Report Mortgage Frangd

844-768-1713 i
i
The property identified as: PIN: 13-06-103-043-0000
Address:
Street: 6265 N. NORTHWEST HWY LINIT C
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: IL ZIP Code: 60631

Lender LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC

Borrower: JUAN A RIVERA AND ROSEANGELA RIVERA

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $245,373.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds tn.reriid a residential
mortgage secured by this properly and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number; 6A0D6767-5A48-48AD-8AED-4AG50CESB023 Execution date: 11/3/2023




2331813132 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ATA / GMT Title Agency
175 E. Hawthorn Parkway, Svite 135
Vernon Hills, IL 60061
File #2398 3 H A
After Recording Retumn To:
LOANDEPOT .COM, LLC
ATTN: DOC CONTROL
6531 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE,
SUITE 100
IRVINE CA 92618
866-970-7520

This Instrument Prepared By:
AMANDA MAYER
LOANDEPOT.COM, LLC

6561 IRVIN. CTENTER DRIVE
IRVINE, CA 926)3
{630) 929-B66s

|Space Above This Line For Recording Data| T
MORTGAGE

RIVERA

Loan #: 400908183

PIN: 13-06-103-043-0000
MIN: 100853704009081830
MERS Phane: 1-888-679-6377
Casc#: 138-2130918-703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined helrw and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this documant are also provided in Section 15,

(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is dated NOVEMBER 3, 2023, together with all Riders to this
document.

(B) "Borrower" (s JUAN A RIVERA, AN UNMARRIED MAN AND [OSEANGELA RIVERA, AN UNMARRIED
WOMAN ;. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separaic corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under his Security Instrument. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Dclaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2028, Flint, MI
48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is LOANDEPOT .COM, LLC. Lender isa LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (rgarized and existing under
the laws of DELAWARE. Lendet's address is 6561 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE, IRVINE, CA 92£17.

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and daied NOVEMBER 3, 2023. The Nots states that Borrower
owes Lender TWO HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE AND £3/100 Dollars
(U.S. $245,373.00) plus interest at the rate of 7.375%. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic
Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than DECEMBER 1, 2053.

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due under this
Security Instrument, plus interest.

FHA Illineis Mortgage - 09/15
ExX 1937117 Page 1 of 11

19371-1-11-400908183




2331813132 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

{H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider [ Condominium Rider [ Planned Unit Development Ridet
& Othet(s) [specify] THDA MORTGAGE RIDER

(T) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

() "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condomininm association, homeowrers association or similar organization.

(K) "Electron’. Funds Transfer' means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar
paper instrument, wiich is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
order, instruct, or auino’ize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-
of-sale transfers, autoriatzd teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Ttems" means thosr items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds” rirans any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
{other than insurance proceeds paid ruider the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (ii) condemnation or other talzipz of all or any part of the Property; (iif) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv)
misrcpresentations of] or omissions as to, the vaive and/or condition of the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance.nrof=cting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

{0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly schzoc:led amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlemnent Proce dures-Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 ¢t seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amer ded .rom time (o time, or any additional or successor legislation or
regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in is dzcurity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgages loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as 2 "federally
related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of 'drusing and Urban Development or his designee.
(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taksititle to the Property, whether ot not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewuls, zxtensions and modifications of
the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Secudty Instrument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominze fr Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described properiyiosated in the COUNTY of
COOK:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERECF

which currently has the address of 6265 N. NORTHWEST HWY, UNIT C, CHICAGO, IL 6(631 ("Property
Address"):

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hercafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

&= 19371.17 Page 20f 11

I T

19371-2-11-400808183

FHA Tllinois Mortgage - 09/15




2331813132 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully setsed of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniferm covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering rcal property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant *o°Section 3, Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency.
Howecver, if any cnzck or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security [nstrument is
returned to Lender vaipaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument be made i« #ae or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified
check, bank check, treasuirt's check or cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agency/instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electrome Funds Transter.

Payments are deemed re.eived by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated-%y Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the paymeat.ar partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept
any payment or partial payment insufficient to hring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to
its rights to refuse such payment or parlial { aymenls in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold sucii viapplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If
Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period o1 tine, Lender shall either apply such funds or returm them to Borrower. If
not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the'outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure, No offset or claim which Borrower might hav: now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrum/nt or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this
Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise sJescribed in this Section 2, all payments accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Leauer to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leaseheld payments or grovn? vants, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note, and,

Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal duc'viidar the Note shall not
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, 2 sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assesstuunts and other
items which can attain priority over this Security [nstrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments
ot ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Tnsurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Tnsurance premiums. These items are called "Escrow Items."” At origination or at any time during the tetm
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Asscssments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall prompily furnish to Lender all notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow [tems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
X (937117 Page 3 of 11

JRHRAR A O

19371-3-11-400908183

FIIA Tlinois Mortgage - 09/15




2331813132 Page: 5of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deetmed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is nsed in Section 9. If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Ttems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a
notice given in acoordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender ean require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items
or otherwise in plcardance with Applicable Law.

The Funas.zhall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, ifLonder is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay *is Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Fiuds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays
Borrower interest on the Fundsard Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law require, interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
or earnings on the Funds. Borrow'er and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender
shall give to Borrower, without charg(, a1, aznual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds Keld in-=scrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. I here is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Berrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 menttly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requiresZ & RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in nevnore than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Y=cunty Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To tl.e txtent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower
shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower: {(a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manncr Zcueptable to Lender, but only so long as
Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defeuds apainst enforcement of the lien in,
legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of @ iizn while those proceedings are
pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the i'en an agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part or the Iioverty is subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a natice identif ring/tha lien. Within 10 days
of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the altizas-set forth above in
this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now gxisting or hereafter erecicd on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including, but not
limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender’s right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require
Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

Ex 1937117 Page 4 of L1

O

19371-4-11-4009081

FHA Tllinois Mortgage - 09/13




2331813132 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrowet's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage.
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previousiy in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. Thesc amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional
toss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lendercll 1eceipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required Uy Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall name L :nder as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of toss. Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of
loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying insirance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economica.ly-feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold svzis insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Properly to
ensure the work has been completed +u Fender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may disburse proceeds for the repaira and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement is imade in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Birrewer any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be pzid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economicaliy feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the-order provided for in Section 2.

Tf Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, nupstiate and settle any available insurance claim and related
matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice 1rmimLender that the insurance carrier has offcred to settle a
claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period iwill begin when the notice is given. In either event,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrowr.r hereby assigns to Lender (2) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Wote or this Security Instrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by Borrower) under all insurance
policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the covirage of the Property. Lender may use the
insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid undse it Note or this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, eslablish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Brivower's principal residence
for at least one year afier the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall ~ass undue hardship for
the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall rio! destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in
order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to
Section 5 thal repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. [f insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing ot restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such
purposes. Lender may dishurse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property,
Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's abligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then to
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly
£x] 1937117 Page Sof 11

NN

19371-5-11-400208183

FHA Tllinois Mortgage - 09/15




2331813132 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Bormower notice at the time of or prior
to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
tnisleading, or inaccurale information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's
accupancy of the Praperty as Borrowet's principat residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrumenrt. If (a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security [nstrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might
significantly a”:ec) Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankruptey, probats; for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security
Tnstrument or to enfore: laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to pratect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting and/or estessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can
include, but are not limited t<: (%) paying any surns secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and (¢) payinZ reasonable attorneys' fees to protect its mnterest in the Property and/or rights under this
Security Instrument, including its secured position i a bankruptcy procesding. Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering the Property to make/resairs, change locks, replace or board up doots and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code violations or-Zangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does not nave to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs ne liability for not taking any or a'( astions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower securcd by this
Security [nstrument. These amounts shall bear interestar the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payabie, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requestinug payment,

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Bortesvershall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein coivovid or terminate or cancel the ground lease. Borrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amord the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leaseheld and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agie’s to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and
shail be paid to Lender.

[f the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied. te/festoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.(Cuing such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had «n spportunity to inspect such Property
to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspe:tion shall be undertaken promptly.
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is
completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be aa\on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miseel'apcous Proceeds. If the
restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellansors Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrament, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Properly in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b} the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
%] 1937117 Page b of 11

AR

19371-6-11-400905183

FHA Tllinois Mortgage - 09/15




2331813132 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscellangous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

[f the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party {as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to callect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to
restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing
Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of
action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Bortrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrur‘eni, Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstale as provided in Section 18, by
causing the action ovproceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgiment, precludes forfeiture of the Property
or other matenal imwanment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Secunty Instrument. The proceeds of any
award or claim for dain=ges that are attributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Procesds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2,

11. Borrower Not Releases; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sumz socured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to relcase the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender
shall not be required to commence proceediigs against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the si.ms secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Successors in Interestof Horrower. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance 41 payments from third persons, entities or Successors in Interest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall iorbe a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successavs and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that
Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Sierrity Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instzurient; (b) is nol persenally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and {c) agrees that Lender and any ¢thir Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Secunity Instrument e:tiie Note without the co-signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Rorrower who assumes Borrowet's abligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtairt 71! of Borrower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreemer s of this Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection ‘with Borrower's default,
for the purpese of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instruzazat, including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charger authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument, or by Applicanle Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted s0 *Fat the interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already
collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amouni unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in writing,
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one

[IMEIN

FHA Tlinois Martgage - 09/15
£X}  19371.17 Page 7of 11

VAR

371-7-11-40090818




2331813132 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall
be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reparting Borrower's change of
address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until
actually received by Lender. If any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Scverability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrumnent shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
allow the parties ioagrce by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by coutrzicy, In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, sucii canflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conilicting provision.

As used in this Security Tastrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the
word "may" gives sole discretion withont any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrowe, ¢!l be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrumecnt.

17. Transfer of the Property or a-Geneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section |7, "Interest in the
Property" means any legal or beneficial irterest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, iastallment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser:

If all or any part of the Property or any Interéat in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or trang’errcd) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Securit-Tnstrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law,

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrowerdotice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance witli Soction 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrument. If Bortower fails to pay these sumis/nrior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notics o1 demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower mee?s certain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had accurred; (b edres any default of any other covenants
or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, inctuding, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's ubligwiion to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However,
Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foicilosure proceedings
within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (ii) reiwngiatement will
preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority ot the lien created
by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (e) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's
check, provided any such check 1s drawn upon an instimtion whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured
hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case
of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together
with this Security Tnstrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer™) that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
¥ 1937117 Page 8 of L1

1

9371-8-11-400908183

FHA Tllinois Mortgage - 09/15




2331813132 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Secunty Instrument, and Applicable Law, There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing, If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the
Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an individual litigant
or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the
other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason of, this Security Tnstrument, until such Borrower or
Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and affelded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law piovides a time period which must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed
to be reascnable fur Zuimoses of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and theio%icr of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and
opportunity to take coiresire action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Nov'1%n7-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that liic Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled (0 fafvice any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As nscd in this Section 21: {a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as
toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or weste: by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic Jesiicides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radicactive materials; (b) "Enviroriccatal Law” means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or enviroumeriairotection; (c) "Environmental Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Evvironmental Law; and (d} an "Environmental Condition" means a
condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup,

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, dicnesz], storage, or release of any Hazardous Subslances, or
threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Berrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Envir¢ariental Law, (b} which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (¢} which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazurdous Suhstance, creates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply tc the presence, use, or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to
maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in cunspiner products).

Botrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claxi;, deinand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatary agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazard»us Substance or Environmental
Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b} any Environmental Condition, including put ~ot limited to, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition cavsed by the presence, use
or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower leazas; or is notified by any
governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any I17zardous Substance
affccting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions 12 2ccordance with
Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but net prior to aceeleration under Section 17 unless
Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action required to cure the defanlt;
(c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the defanlt must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on ar before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding
I3 1937117 Pagz 9 of 11

AR

158371-9-11-40050618

FIA Mineis Mortgage - 09/15




2331813132 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

the non-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not
cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument,
but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under
and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance
coverage requiz=d by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect
Lender's interests i=-Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that
Lender purchases muy ot pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Barrower in connection with
the collateral. Borrowe: mhy later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obtained miurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be rzsprasible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may
impose mn connection with the'plicement of the insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost ¢f insiniance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Berrower cccepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider-exec Borrower and recarde ] with it.

- BCBROWER - JUAN A RIVERA

A %m Yo

-l Bqnic'ﬁER - ROSEANGELA RIVERA

STATEOF ____ .
COUNTY OF rbu%ar

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \ l j 3 f Zﬂi% ~~hy JUAN A RIVERA,
ROSEANGELA RIVERA

e Notary Pub]u T
OFFICIAL SEAL
EVAN GAV ' My Commission Expires: \ ! 2o l ey

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS _
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 01/25/2027 [

FHA Tllinois Mortgage - 09/15
EEO19371.17 Page 10 o6f 11

T R

19371-10-11-400808183




2331813132 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400908183

Individual Loan Originator: SANDRA KEYS, NMLSR ID: 276903
Loan Originator Organization: LOANDEPOT . COM, LLC, NMLSR ID: 174457

FHA Illinois Mortgage - (9/15
Ex 19371.17 Page 11 of 11

(LT i

19371-11-11-400908183




2331813132 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

File No : 23893371-IL

EXHIBIT A
The land is situzted in the County of Cook, State of lllinois, as follows:

THE NORTHEAGTZRLY 19.42 FEET OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY 78.59 FEET OF LOT 22 AND THE
NORTHWESTER!Y £.50 FEET OF THE SOUTHEASTERLY 28.50 FEET, AS MEASURED ON THE
NORTHEASTERLY LINC THEREOF OF THE NORTHEASTERLY 20 FEET AS MEASURED AT
RIGHT ANGLES TO THe NORTHEASTERLY LINE THEREOF, OF LOT 22 IN BLOCK 67 IN
WILSON'S RESUBDIVISION UF BLOCKS 60 AND 67 AS PLATTED AND SUBDIVIDED BY
NORWOQQD LAND AND BUILDING ASSOCIATION AND BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART CF
SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND
OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SECTION 37, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COURN1 ¥, ILLINOIS.

Cornmonly Known As: 6265 N. Northwest Hwy, Unit C,_Ghicago, IL 60631

Parcel Identification Number: 13-06-103-043-0000

ATA NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, LLC
175 E. Hawthorn Pkwy., Suite 135
Vernon Hills, IL 60061
Ph:(847} 281-9332 Fax:(847) 281-9334



2331813132 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
MORTGAGE RIDER TO THE FIRST MORTGAGE

NOTICE TO MORTGAGOR

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN. DO NOT
SIGN THE NOTEOR THESECURITY INSTRUMENT UNLESS YOU READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE
PROVISIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED, THE TERMS HEREIN ARE IDENTICAL IN
MEANING AND DEFINITION AS THEY ARE USED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

RIDER TO MORTGAGE BY AND BETWEEN THE
[uan A Rivera, An U'nmarried Man and Roseangela Rivera, An Unmarried Woman

(the "Mortgagor(s)”)

AND
LoanDepot.Com, LLC {the “Lender”)

The Martgagor(s) is executing simultaneously heewith that a certain mortgage, dated

11/3/2023

(the "Security Instrument”) to secure a loan (the "Loan") made by

LoanDepot.Com, LLC (the "Lender")

in the amount of $ 245,373 to the Mortgagor(s), evidenced by a note (the "Note") of even date

herewith. It is expected that the Loan will be purchased or securitized by the Illinois Hrusing Development
Authority (the “Authotity”). It is a condition of the making of the Loan that the Morngago:(s) execute this
Rider. In consideration of the respective covenants of the parties contained in the Security Ystrument, and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of. which are
acknowledged, Mortgagor(s) and Lender further mutually agree as follows:

1. Therights and obligations of the parties to the Security Instrument and the Note are expressly
made subject to this Rider. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Rider
and the provisions of the Security Instrument and the Note, the provisions of this Rider shall
control.

(HO-008.5)
pg. 1of2



2331813132 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 9 of the Security Instrument, the Mortgagor(s)
agrees that the Lender or the Authority, as applicable, may, at any time and without prior
notice, accelerate all payments due under the Security Instrument and Note, and exercise any
other remedy allowed by law for breach of the Security Instrument or Note, if (a) the
Mortgagoi(s) sells, rents or fails tc occupy the property described in the Security Instrument
as his, her or their permanent and primary residence; or (b} the statements made by the
Mortgagor(s) in the Borrower Affidavit (Illinois Housing Development Form HO-012) are not
true, complete and correct, or the Mortgagor(s) fails to abide by the agreements contained in
the Borrower Affidavit; or (c) the Lender or the Authority finds any statement contained in
that Affidavit to be untrue. The Mortgagor(s) understands that the agreements and
statements of fact contained in the Borrower Affidavit are necessary conditions for the
graridng of the Loan.

The provisions of this Rider shall apply and be effective only at such times as the Authority
securitizes your loan or is the holder of the Security Instrument and the Note, or is in the
process of securitizing or purchasing the Security Instrument and the Note. If the Authority
does not securitize o¢ purchase the Security Instrument and the Note, or if the Authority sells
or otherwise transfers the Security Instrument and the Note to ancther individual or entity,
the provisions of this Ricier shall no longer apply or be effective, and this Rider shall be
detached from the Security Iistrurient.

= D

NON-BORROWING SPOUSE WGOR(S}

N7 =
/ /Jfﬁi Jwﬁﬁ Piethe
Ma.ngela R{v-{‘rja

{(HO-008.5)
pg-20of2



